executive officer. Tom Brown, the Company�s current President and Chief Executive Officer, served as President of BrownThompson Executive
Search at that time. In consideration for such services, BrownThompson was paid a search fee of $58,500. The fee was paid and the search
agreement was terminated in March 2006 prior to Mr. Brown�s appointment to the Company�s board of directors and subsequent appointment as
an executive officer.

6. CAPITAL STOCK

Summary

As described above, the Company elected to record the effects of applying FSP 00-19-2 using the cumulative-effect transition method, which
resulted in eliminating the Company�s warrant derivative liability at the beginning of the first quarter of fiscal 2007, increasing the opening
balance of additional paid-in capital by the original value assigned to the warrants with the offsetting cumulative-effect entry to opening
accumulated deficit. The cumulative adjustment was not recorded in the statements of operations and previous periods were not adjusted. The
impact on previously reported accounts as of September 30, 2006, adjusted effective October 1, 2006, is as follows:

September 30,
2006

FSP 00-19-2
cumulative-effect

adjustment
October 1,

2006
Derivative warrant instrument $ 1,221,300 $ (1,221,300) $ �
Additional paid-in capital $ 74,663,660 $ 2,101,000 $ 76,764,660
Accumulated deficit $ (61,060,587) $ (879,700) $ (61,940,287)
Total stockholders� equity $ 13,603,374 $ 1,221,300 $ 14,824,674
The tax effect of the identified adjustments is not significant since the Company has a full valuation allowance for deferred tax assets.

Common Stock

In July 2005, the Company obtained gross proceeds of $14,000,000 from an offering of common stock and warrants. The offering included
2,868,851 shares of common stock at a purchase price of $4.88 per share and warrants in two series to purchase 1,581,919 shares of common
stock. Offering costs were $828,176 and an additional $2,896,000 was allocated as the deemed value of the warrants as described below. The �A�
Warrants are exercisable for an aggregate of 717,213 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $6.36 per share until July 18, 2009. The �B�